

No. S-23-644

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., ET
AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**MIKE HILGERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET
AL.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court of Lancaster County
The Honorable Lori A. Maret

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES AND
BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

MICHAEL T. HILGERS (#24483)
Attorney General of Nebraska

Nebraska Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2683
Fax: (402) 471-3297

ERIC J. HAMILTON (#25886)
Solicitor General
eric.hamilton@nebraska.gov

ZACHARY B. POHLMAN (#27376)
LINCOLN J. KORELL (#26951)
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case	6
Propositions of Law.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	8
I. Factual Background	8
II. Procedural History	9
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	10
I. L.B. 574 Did Not Violate the Single-Subject Rule.	10
A. L.B. 574 adhered to the <i>Jaksha</i> rule.....	11
B. Appellants misstate L.B. 574’s subject.	13
C. Appellants’ rule is wrong and inconsistent with precedent and past practice.	17
D. Appellants’ purpose-based rule is without precedent and would not apply to L.B. 574.	21
II. This Court Does Not Need to Review Traxler’s Standing or the District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings....	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Tiemann</i> , 182 Neb. 393, 155 N.W.2d 322 (1967).....	12
<i>Beisner v. Cochran</i> , 138 Neb. 445, 293 N.W. 289 (1940).....	13
<i>Blackledge v. Richards</i> , 194 Neb. 188, 231 N.W.2d 319 (1975).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Buttercase v. Davis</i> , 313 Neb. 1, 982 N.W.2d 240 (2022), <i>opinion</i> <i>modified on denial of reh’g</i> , 313 Neb. 587, 985 N.W.2d 588 (2023)	25
<i>Clark v. Scheels All Sports, Inc.</i> , 314 Neb. 49, 989 N.W.2d 39 (2023).....	25
<i>Com. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Pyramid Realty Co.</i> , 121 Neb. 493, 237 N.W. 575 (1931).....	6, 15
<i>Jacobs Eng’g Grp. Inc. v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 301 Neb. 38, 917 N.W.2d 435 (2018).....	25
<i>Jaksha v. State</i> , 241 Neb. 106, 486 N.W.2d 858 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Liberty High Sch. Dist. of Sioux Cnty. v.</i> <i>Johnson</i> , 116 Neb. 249, 216 N.W. 828 (1927).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Loontjer v. Gale</i> , 288 Neb. 973, 853 N.W.2d 494 (2014).....	7, 8, 14, 15

Cases—continued

Midwest Popcorn Co. v. Johnson,
152 Neb. 867, 43 N.W.2d 174 (1950)..... 7, 14, 18

People v. McCallum,
1 Neb. 182 (1871) 13, 14, 23, 24

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State,
975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022) 1, 11, 15

SID No. 67 v. Dep’t of Roads,
309 Neb. 600, 961 N.W.2d 796 (2021)..... 24

State v. Lancaster Cnty. Comm’rs,
6 Neb. 474 (1877) 14, 19

State v. Ream,
16 Neb. 681W. 398, 400 (1884)..... 7, 13

Stewart v. Heineman,
296 Neb. 262, 892 N.W.2d 542 (2017)..... 24

Tegra Corp. v. Boeshart,
311 Neb. 783, 976 N.W.2d 165 (2022)..... 16

Trumble v. Trumble,
37 Neb. 340, 55 N.W. 869 (1893)..... 19

Van Horn v. State,
46 Neb. 62, 64 N.W. 365 (1895).....*passim*

State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen,
307 Neb. 142, 948 N.W.2d 244 (2020)..... 15

Constitution and statutes

Neb. Const.

Art. III, § 2.....	15
Art. III, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 2	6
Art. XVI, § 1	15
Art. XVI, § 2	15
L.B. 50, 108th Legis., 1st Sess. (2023) (enacted).....	20
L.B. 565, 108th Legis., 1st Sess. (2023) (enacted).....	21
2022 Neb. Laws,	
L.B. 450, p. 22	17
L.B. 741, p. 119	17, 20
L.B. 752, p. 188	17
2021 Neb. Laws,	
L.B. 139, p. 196	17, 20
L.B. 501, p. 701	20
2020 Neb. Laws,	
L.B. 755, p. 203	17, 20
L.B. 1053, p. 634	20
2019 Neb. Laws, L.B. 209, p. 371.....	21
1991 Neb. Laws, L.B. 829, p. 2229.....	12, 13

Other authorities

Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides? States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> (2022)	23
Rules of the Nebraska Unicameral Legislature, 108th Leg. (2023)	
Rule 5.....	9, 21, 23
Rule 7.....	8, 21
